CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-<u>42</u>

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2011-56, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 372, ARTICLE I, SECTION 372-8 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED FIRE PREVENTION

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Fire Prevention Bureau in conjunction with the Vineland Fire Department has provided training on the proper use of fire extinguishers to residents and businesses in the City as a public service; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the provision of this service has increased and cannot be provided without a fee to cover some of the expenses for the training; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Fire, Chief of the Fire Department and Fire Marshal have recommended the City charge a fee to cover the cost of the training.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Chapter 372, Article I, Section 372-8 of the Code of the City of Vineland be amended by adding the following:

Section 372-8

G. Fire Extinguisher Training Fees: If requested, the City of Vineland Fire Department shall provide Fire Extinguisher Training to businesses and Business/Commercial entities on the proper use of different types of fire extinguishers. The fee for such service shall be \$10.00 per person with a minimum session fee of \$100.00. A session shall be limited to not more than 50 persons per session with a limit of 4 sessions per day. No fee shall be charged to any resident of the City of Vineland not associated with training for businesses and or Business/Commercial entities.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk